
  

 

 

 

 

 

 
Contract Amendment Process 
January 2023 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Prepared by the Audit Office   Report Number: 22-03  

 



Page | 1 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The Audit Office of the California High-Speed Rail Authority (Authority) performed an audit 
to evaluate the Authority’s contract amendment process. Contract amendments are used 
to change existing contracts the Authority has executed. Changes include, but are not 
limited to, time extensions, budget changes, and revisions to terms and conditions. 

The purpose of the audit was to evaluate the Authority's process for requesting, 
approving, and executing contract amendments. The objectives were to determine if the 
Authority: 

• has documented processes in place for approving and executing contract
amendments,

• complies with the contract amendments process,
• has an efficient contract amendment process.

The scope of the engagement was limited to executed contract amendments during the 
period of January 1, 2019, through December 31, 2021. Our audit included examining 
policies, procedures, and other relevant criteria, interviewing personnel, and conducting 
tests necessary to complete the objectives. 

We found that there were documented processes in place and executed contract 
amendments generally complied with the procedures. However, the documented 
processes lacked sufficient key performance indicators (KPIs) to determine the efficiency 
of the processes. Moreover, the Business Oversight Committee procedures had yet to be 
finalized and distributed. Also, we found that longer terms for third-party and inter-agency 
contracts could reduce the number of time-only amendments, procedures for contract 
change management require updating, and the Business Oversight Committee Charter 
may need revisions. 

We look forward to following up with the corrective actions in 90-day increments until the 
issues are resolved.  

Paula Rivera, Audit Chief 
February 3, 2023
Date 



Page | 2 

Audit Report 
 

BACKGROUND
 

The California Legislature created the California High-Speed Rail Authority (Authority) as 
part of the California High-Speed Development Act of 1994. The Authority is responsible 
for planning, designing, building and operation of the first high-speed rail system in the 
nation. California high-speed rail will connect the mega-regions of the state, contribute to 
economic development and a cleaner environment, create jobs, and preserve agricultural 
and protected lands. The Authority is responsible for overall management, oversight, and 
monitoring of state and federal awards received. This function requires accountability and 
transparency and must provide a means of tracking and monitoring program goals, 
accomplishments, and compliance with grant requirements. 

To achieve the Authority's goals and obligations, the Authority’s Administrative Office, 
specifically the Contract Assessment Branch is responsible for ensuring compliance with 
the Authority’s Contract Management Policy. The policy requires Contract Managers to 
work with Contractors and they “must manage all contracts in a uniform, transparent, 
efficient, and ethical manner." The Authority must adhere to Authority policies and 
procedures, grant requirements, laws and regulations, and the California State 
Contracting Manual, as applicable during the administration and management of 
contracts, including the change management process of requesting, approving, and 
executing contract amendments. 

The contract amendment process begins when a change is needed for an existing 
contract. Changes to a contract include time, budget, and/or terms. The contract manager 
must submit a Budgets and Contract Request Form to the Contract and Procurements 
Branch to initiate the amendment process. The Change Management Policy recommends 
the request be submitted to allow six months for processing. For capital funded contracts, 
a business case is submitted to the Business Oversight Committee to be approved. Any 
time and/or budget changes to a contract must receive approval from the Business 
Oversight Committee. When approved, the contract manager then submits the package 
to the Contracts and Procurement Branch for review and approval. 

OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, and METHODOLOGY
 

The purpose of the audit was to evaluate the Authority’s process for requesting, 
approving, and executing contract amendments. The objectives of the audit were to 
ensure that the Authority has documented processes in place for approving and executing 
contract amendments, executed contract amendments comply with the process, and the 
contract amendment process is efficient. 



Page | 3 

The scope of the engagement was limited to executed contract amendments during the 
period of January 1, 2019, through December 31, 2021. Our audit included examining 
policies, procedures, and other relevant criteria, interviewing personnel, and conducting 
tests necessary to complete the objectives. We tested 15 of the 147 executed contract 
amendments in the audit period for time and/or budget from 11 different branches/offices. 

The audit was conducted in accordance with the International Standards for the 
Professional Practice of Internal Auditing. The results of this audit were discussed with 
the Chief Administrative Officer, Director of Risk Management and Project Controls, Chief 
Deputy Director, Assistant Chief Operating Officer, and the Principal Transportation 
Engineer of the Contract Management Branch on September 20, 2022. Risk Management 
and Project Control Office provided a collaborative response on behalf of the 
Administrative Office and the Risk Management and Project Controls Office, which is 
included as Attachment A. The report is intended as information for Authority 
management’s use; however, this report is a public document, and its distribution is not 
limited. We appreciate the Authority’s time and cooperation throughout the audit and look 
forward to assisting the Administrative Office and the Risk Management and Projects 
Control Office as needed.  

CONCLUSION
 

Our audit of the contract amendment process found that there were documented 
processes in place and executed contract amendments generally complied with the 
procedures. We acknowledge the improvement efforts of the various offices and branches 
involved in the process. The Contract and Procurement Branch is currently reviewing their 
desk procedure and is working on an updated version. The Contract Assessment Branch, 
through the Contract Management Workgroup, has begun to develop a continuous 
improvement process for reviewing and revising policies and procedures to align with 
existing processes. Also, the Risk Management and Project Controls Office has revisited 
their draft BOC procedures to determine necessary revisions. 

Our sample tested, of 15 executed contract amendments and 10% of the audit universe, 
generally complied with the documented procedures. However, the documented 
processes lacked consistent key performance indicators (KPIs) to determine the 
efficiency of the processes.  

PROC-1007 Contract Change Management procedure implements the Authority’s 
Contract Management Policy (POLI-1005). The purpose of the policy is to ensure the 
Authority’s contract managers perform their contract management duties effectively and 
efficiently. In the current contract amendment processes, some tasks contain expected 
completion time frames that could be used as KPIs to measure efficiency. KPIs set 
measurement of progress in meeting goals for the process.  

Federal Standards for Internal Controls states that management defines objectives in 
measurable terms so that performance towards achieving those objectives can be 



Page | 4 

assessed1. However, management has not established consistent KPIs nor maintained 
consistent and measurable data throughout the current processes to assess 
performance. The current KPIs and available data are insufficient to reasonably assess 
efficiency. Consequently, we could not determine whether the current process is efficient. 

The audit identified one issue related to documented processes and three observations 
related to documented procedures detailed below.   

 
1 GAO Standards for Internal Control in the Federal Government (Green Book) Principle 6.04 



Page | 5 

Issue 1: Draft Business Oversight Committee Procedures 

The draft Business Oversight Committee procedure dated August 12, 2020, which 
provides guidance to submit and execute a business case for review has not been 
finalized nor distributed to any parties including end users. Timeline and progress to 
finalize and approve the procedure was not provided to auditors.  

Although the Contract Change Management Procedure contains a section describing the 
Business Oversight Committee process, this section is at a very high level and does not 
detail the necessary steps to successfully submit and execute a business case. 
Consequently, the Authority does not have documented and published procedures 
detailing the specifics of the governance process. 

Recommendations 

The Risk Management and Project Controls Office should review and finalize the draft 
Business Oversight Committee Procedures and distribute them to the appropriate parties. 
Alternatively, the Risk Management and Project Controls Office could collaborate with the 
Administrative Office to update and integrate detailed procedures into the Contract 
Change Management Procedure, PROC-1007, to include all required steps to 
successfully submit and execute a business case. 

Response 

“The RMO agrees that additional documentation regarding the various steps to navigate 
through the change management process of the BOC should be finalized and distributed 
to Authority staff.  We also support that as a matter of business efficiency, procedures 
that are in draft form should be finalized as expeditiously as possible when those 
procedures are necessary.  

The RMO has collaborated with the Administrative and Financial Offices to take a 
holistic look at the draft BOC procedures and the current contract management policy 
and procedures. We have determined that the best strategy is to convert the draft BOC 
procedure into an Instruction document to provide the next level down guidance, 
required steps, and navigation of the BOC process. All corresponding links and 
references will be updated as necessary.  More specifically, the RMO will do the 
following: 

1. The RMO will finalize a comprehensive Instruction document to supplement the
existing approved Contract Management Policy (POLI-1005) and Contract Change
Management Procedure (PROC-1007).

2. The RMO will submit the Instruction document to the Administrative and Financial
Office for comment and review and amend Contract Change Management
Procedure (PROC-1007) to include applicable references and links to the new
Instruction document.



Page | 6 

 
3. Once all materials are finalized, the RMO will submit the new documents into the 

Authority’s RAS system for review and finalization prior to distribution to all current 
contract managers and contract support staff.  

 
4. The RMO will incorporate the new Instruction document into the existing trainings for 

all contract managers and support staff (including contract management training that 
is conducted by the Contract Administration Branch and monthly e-BOC training that 
is already being conducted by the RMO).  

 
5. The RMO plans to review the Instruction document annually to ensure the document 

stays consistent with Contract Management Policy (POLI-1005) and Contract 
Change Management Procedure (PROC-1007).   

 
6. All corrective steps above are planned to be completed no later than June 30, 2023.” 
 
Analysis 
 
We agree with Risk Management and Project Controls Office’s plan to convert the draft 
BOC procedure into an Instruction document, and we look forward to reviewing the 
documentation before finalization. 
 

Observation 1: Longer Terms for Third-Party and Inter-Agency Contracts  

Contracts were generally executed with three-year terms based on State Contract Manual 
guidance, vol. 1, 7.80. However, this section also permits contract terms greater than 
three years with written justification for business reasons. 

The use of the three-year contract term benchmark could hinder the efficiency of the 
Authority’s contact amendment process as it could create a greater number of time 
extension amendments. Three-year contract terms may not align with the timing of a 
project segment for contracts that fall within the Public Utility Code, PUC 185036 and now 
PCC 10106(a)(6), which allows the Authority to execute contracts with government 
entities which are exempt from competitive bidding, and with private or public entities for 
relocation of highways and utilities without Department of General Services (DGS) 
approval. 

Recommendations 

Authority contracts that fall under the Authority’s Public Utility Codes as noted should 
have longer terms that match the expected timing of the project segments to decrease 
the need for time only amendments. Contract managers should utilize the justification of 
longer contract terms when initiating contracts and the Administrative Office should 
consider accepting the longer terms if justified.  

 



Page | 7 

Response: 

“The Administrative Office and RMO agree with the recommendation and believe the 
alignment of terms of a contract duration should be consistent with project segments’ 
objectives. The RMO will add instructional guidance to the BOC business case for 
Contract Managers to consider the alignment when completing the justification for longer 
contract terms under PUC, as well as those contracts that require the Department of 
General Services approval.  This update will be completed by March 30, 2023.” 
 
Analysis 

We agree with the corrective action identified. 

Observation 2: Contract Change Management Procedure, PROC-1007, Revisions 

PROC-1007, Contract Change Management procedure has references to outdated policy 
and procedures no longer in use by the Authority. These references were intended as 
guidance for the process and require updating to better assist in the contract amendment 
process. As the reference material was updated, PROC-1007 was not updated. 
Consequently, the procedure references outdated material that is no longer in use.  

Also, there was inconsistent verbiage in the procedure to denote required steps as 
opposed to recommended steps. This could lead to misunderstanding by Contract 
Managers. 

Recommendations 

The Contract Change Management procedures, PROC-1007, should be updated to 
reference the correct guidance material and revisions to the procedure should be made 
to clearly state the necessary steps to complete requirements. Consistent verbiage 
should be considered to define which steps are required and which are suggested. 

Response 

“The Administrative Office and the RMO agree with this recommendation and will work 
together to update PROC-1007 so that guidance material and links are the most up-to-
date. In addition, both offices will review the procedures for clarity and consistency to 
ensure all the required steps necessary to complete a contract amendment are clearly 
stated in the document. Then the updated procedure will be submitted for finalization 
through the Authority’s policy and procedure approval process. These updates are 
planned to be completed by June 30, 2023.”      
 
Analysis 

We agree with the corrective action identified. 

 



Page | 8 

Observation 3: Business Oversight Committee Charter Revisions 

The current Business Oversight Committee Charter, approved in 2019, requires action 
on board approved contracts, specifically changes to an executed contract (Item 6.C.c). 
The Business Oversight Committee minutes do not clearly state if the Charter has been 
reviewed since the last revision, therefore the Business Oversight Committee Charter 
could be outdated. 

Recommendations 

The Business Oversight Committee should review the charter to determine if there have 
been any changes since the last revision and update as necessary. The Committee 
should also consider revising item 9 – Charter Update, to require review of the Charter 
every other year instead of an annual basis if the Charter is not currently being reviewed 
annually. 

Response 

“The RMO agrees with this recommendation.  The Business Oversight Committee 
(BOC) will review the current BOC charter and adopt changes, if needed, by June 30, 
2023.” 
 
Analysis 

We agree with the corrective action identified. 



Attachment A

Memorandum 

DATE:  January 20, 2023 

TO: Paula Rivera, Chief Auditor, Audit Office 

FROM: Jamey Matalka, Director of Risk Management and Project Controls, Risk Management Office 
 Jeannie Jones, Chief Administrative Office, Administrative Office 

CC: Jon Carter, Deputy Director of Risk Management and Project Controls, Risk Management Office 

SUBJECT:  Response to Contract Amendment Process Audit Report  

The Risk Management Office (RMO) and the Administrative Office appreciate the opportunity to provide 
a response to the Contract Amendment Process Audit Report and the opportunity to improve the 
Authority’s contract amendment process. We also appreciate that the audit recognizes the Authority has 
documented processes in place for contract amendments and acknowledged the improvement efforts 
of various groups to continually improve our documentation processes.   

The Authority’s Contract Management Policy (POLI-1005) establishes a governing structure for 
managing contracts, defines Contract Manager roles and responsibilities, and identifies the internal and 
external sources for Contract Manager duties. In addition, the Authority has developed eight contract 
management procedures to provide further guidance on process, roles and responsibilities, and 
specifies standardized procedures for documentation.  Furthermore, the Contract Change Management 
Procedure (PROC-1007) outlines the requirements for Authority staff to adhere to when amendments to 
contracts are necessary. More specifically, PROC-1007 identifies the documents necessary to prepare 
and submit a business case as well as the responsible parties involved in the completion of the 
document to bring a request to the Business Oversight Committee (BOC) for consideration to approve. It 
also identifies the BOC administrator as the point of contact for all questions on BOC processes, which 
involves the guidance, advice, examples, templates, and all other questions to easily navigate contract 
amendment consideration.  

The audit noted one issue and three observations related to the contract amendment process.  The RMO 
and Administrative Office agrees with the recommendations provided in the audit and will take the 
following actions in response:  

Issue 1: Draft Business Oversight Committee Procedures 

Recommendation: 

The Risk Management and Project Controls Office should review and finalize the draft Business 
Oversight Committee procedures and distribute them to the appropriate parties. Alternatively, the Risk 
Management and Project Controls Office could collaborate with the Administrative Office to update and 
integrate detailed procedures into the Contract Change Management Procedure, PROC-1007, to include 
all required steps to successfully submit and execute a business case. 



Response: 

The RMO agrees that additional documentation regarding the various steps to navigate through the 
change management process of the BOC should be finalized and distributed to Authority staff.  We also 
support that as a matter of business efficiency, procedures that are in draft form should be finalized as 
expeditiously as possible when those procedures are necessary.  

The RMO has collaborated with the Administrative and Financial Offices to take a holistic look at the 
draft BOC procedures and the current contract management policy and procedures. We have 
determined that the best strategy is to convert the draft BOC procedure into an Instruction document to 
provide the next level down guidance, required steps, and navigation of the BOC process. All 
corresponding links and references will be updated as necessary.  More specifically, the RMO will do the 
following: 

1. The RMO will finalize a comprehensive Instruction document to supplement the existing approved
Contract Management Policy (POLI-1005) and Contract Change Management Procedure
(PROC-1007).

2. The RMO will submit the Instruction document to the Administrative and Financial Office for
comment and review and amend Contract Change Management Procedure (PROC-1007) to include
applicable references and links to the new Instruction document.

3. Once all materials are finalized, the RMO will submit the new documents into the Authority’s RAS
system for review and finalization prior to distribution to all current contract managers and contract
support staff.

4. The RMO will incorporate the new Instruction document into the existing trainings for all contract
managers and support staff (including contract management training that is conducted by the
Contract Administration Branch (CAB) and monthly e-BOC training that is already being conducted
by the RMO).

5. The RMO plans to review the Instruction document annually to ensure the document stays
consistent with Contract Management Policy (POLI-1005) and Contract Change Management
Procedure (PROC-1007).

6. All corrective steps above are planned to be completed no later than June 30, 2023.

Observation 1: Longer Terms for Third-Party and Inter-Agency Contracts 

Recommendation: 

Authority contracts that fall under the Authority’s Public Utility Codes (PUC) as noted should have longer 
terms that match the expected timing of the project segments to decrease the need for time-only 
amendments. Contract managers should utilize the justification of longer contract terms when initiating 
contracts and the Administrative Office should consider accepting the longer terms if justified. 

Response: 

The Administrative Office and RMO agree with the recommendation and believe the alignment of terms 
of a contract duration should be consistent with project segments’ objectives. The RMO will add 
instructional guidance to the BOC business case for contract managers to consider the alignment when 
completing the justification for longer contract terms under PUC, as well as those contracts that require 
the Department of General Services’ approval.  This update will be completed by March 30, 2023. 

2



Observation 2: Contract Change Management Procedure, PROC-1007, Revisions 

Recommendation: 

The Contract Change Management Procedures, PROC-1007, should be updated to reference the correct 
guidance material and revisions to the procedure should be made to clearly state the necessary steps to 
complete requirements. Consistent verbiage should be considered to define which steps are required 
and which are suggested.  

Response: 

The Administrative Office and the RMO agree with this recommendation and will work together to 
update PROC-1007 so that guidance material and links are the most up-to-date. In addition, both offices 
will review the procedures for clarity and consistency to ensure all the required steps necessary to 
complete a contract amendment are clearly stated in the document. Then the updated procedure will 
be submitted for finalization through the Authority’s policy and procedure approval process.  These 
updates are planned to be completed by June 30, 2023.      

Observation 3: Business Oversight Committee Charter Revisions 

Recommendation: 

The Business Oversight Committee should review the BOC charter to determine if there have been any 
changes since the last revision and update as necessary. The Business Oversight Committee should also 
consider revising item 9 – Charter Update, to require review of the charter every other year instead of 
an annual basis if the charter is not currently being reviewed annually. 

Response: 

The RMO agrees with this recommendation.  The Business Oversight Committee (BOC) will review the 
current BOC charter and adopt changes, if needed, by June 30, 2023. 

  If you have any questions, please contact Jon Carter at (279) 203-9343 or by email at 
jon.carter@hsr.ca.gov. 

3

mailto:jon.carter@hsr.ca.gov

	Final Report Contract Amendment Process.pdf
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	BACKGROUND
	OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, and METHODOLOGY
	CONCLUSION

	Contract_Amendment_Process_Audit_Response_Final.pdf




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		Contract-Amendment-Process-A11Y.pdf









		Report created by: 

		Jaime Santos



		Organization: 

		, IT / Multi Media







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 1



		Passed: 29



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



